SATURDAY

Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you

do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will

be visible to searchers of the public
record.

The Insolvency Act 1986

v

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B

Name of Company

Titan Holdings Limited

Company number

03286113

in the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Court case number

Liverpool District Registry 3009 of 2008

We Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF {UK) LLP, Sovereign House, Queen
Street, Manchester, M2 SHR, DX715600

attach a copy of *my-/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above

_company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 28 January 2009

7 {

Signed

Joint / Agministrator(s)

Dated

Q—- (6 —jf.-.r'\

PPPNC
6 %

James Williams
PKF {UK) LLP
Sovereign House

Queen Street

Manchester
M2 SHR
Tel 0161 832 5481
DX Number 715 600 DX Exchange

A |I\\\||\\\HI e ——

lompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff

31!0112009
COMPANIES HOUSE




Accountants &
business advisers

Titan Holdings Limited
In Administration

Proposals by Joint Administrators

(Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency

Act 1986 and rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

28 January 2009




Contents

1 Background to Administration Order ... .3
2  Appoiniment and Strategy..............coociii s 4
3 Financial Position of the Company........cccooeriiiiiiiic e 5
4 Receipts and Paymenis ... ... e 8
5  Joint Administrators’ Remuneration ... 9
6  Proposed Exit ROUte ... 11
7  Joint Administrators’ Proposals ........... 12
B CONCIUSION L. e e 14
Appendices

i Statutory Information

Il Schedule of Company Creditors

Il Receipts and Payments Account to 22 January 2009

IV Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Charge Out Rates




11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Background to Administration Order

Titan Holdings Limited was incorporated on 2 December 1996. The principle place of
business was Boothtown, Halifax although the company also cperated a satellite sales office
in Bedford.

The principal activity of the company was that of the design, manufacture and supply of

hydraulic equipment and services.

The company traded successfully for a number of years, winning a number of high profile
contracts. However, due to various quality and delivery issues, losses were suffered on

some contracts.

A programme of rationalisation during 2007 (including the closure of the plant at Leeds} was
expected to result in significant cost savings both in terms of overheads and employment

costs,

Slow paying customers, significantly exceeding payment terms, resulted in cash flow

difficulties and pressure from suppliers.

By April 2008 the company had arrears of PAYE and NIC amounting to £287,661 and HM

Revenue & Customs distrained over various items of plant and machinery.

The company entered a walking possession agreement and in May 2008 entered into a
payment arrangement to make payments of £10,000 per week to HM Revenue & Customs,
against which some £210,000 was paid.

The company had entered into a confidential discounting agreement with Skipton Business
Finance Limited ("Skipton") in July 2004. This was later converted into a factoring

agreement.

Concerns by Skipton resulted in the introduction of PKF (UK) LLP to the directors in
September 2008. At this time there was insufficient financial information upon which to base
formal advice. Advice was given as to the form of financial forecasts upon which decisions

as to future trading might be based.

A number of subsequent meetings were held to review the forecasis and to advise the

directors on their responsibilities to creditors.

At the end of November 2008, the directors formed the opinion that they could not secure the
necessary working capital o enable the company to continue trading and steps were taken

to place the company into Administration.

28 January 2009

Appointment and strategy 3




‘Hol

Tita

R

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

26

2.7

Appointment and Strategy

The assets of the company were valued by Philip Davies & Sons Auctioneers & Valuers prior
to our appointment. Based on the valuation advice received, a sale of the free assets to
Titan Manufacturing Limited {*TML"), a new company established by the directors, was
completed on 11 December 2008,

HM Revenue and Customs refused to withdraw the walking possession agreement made in
May 2008 but agreed to allow TML to continue to use the assets in question for ongoing

trading.

These assets were excluded from the sale agreement entered into by the Administrators and
TML.

TML are actively seeking to arrange asset finance over such items of plant and machinery
and will need to remit the sums raised to HM Revenue & Customs. Should the funds raised
not meet the HM Revenue & Customs’ valuation, TML will need to meet the excess from
future profits. Whiist TML initially agreed to deal with this issue during the first two weeks of
January 2008, we understand that finance has yet to be finalised.

A sale to TML was considered the best possible realisation in all the prevailing
circumstances. The offer made by TML was in excess of the restricted realisation price
detailed in our agent’s report. in addition, the offer included transferring all employees to the

new company, therefore avoiding any employee claims in the Administration.

The offer accepted was less than the “geing concern” valuation but the going concern
valuation would have been impossible to generate in the circumstnces. Titan traded from
leasehold premises owned by a company linked by common ownership. The nature of the
lease was such that no outside purchaser would ever have been in a position to purchase
the assets in situ. The costs of regularising the lease would have eliminated any worth in the
building contents. Further, the costs of uplifing machinery such as this for re-tocation in an
alternative building would have been prohibitive.

The offer accepted represented the best net return to the estate.

28 January 2009

Appointment and strategy 4




SR

ulyae, Jfab3 R

s ‘f‘f“‘i’ e I'.:L‘:;i ‘ft. exde, Tfedd o
;Titan Holdings'Limited . - k5

.

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

Financial Position of the Company

The directors were advised of their duty to provide a statement of affairs of the Company as
at the date of our appointment, pursuant to paragraph 47(1) of Schedule Bi1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

To date the statement of affairs has not been received. However the information gathered
from our time working on site and contained in our agents’ report is deemed to be sufficient
for the purposes of this report. A schedule of the Company's creditors is attached at
appendix Il pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(j) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Asset Realisations

Total consideration for the sale of the free assets was agreed at £65,000 and has been

apportioned as follows:-.

Plant; £10,000
Stock: £30,000
WIP: £25,000

Forecasts prepared by TML indicated that whilst a return to profitability could be achieved,
they had insufficient working capital and were unable to raise funds at the outset to purchase
the assets outright. It was therefore agreed the £65,000 would be paid in instalments as

follows:-
15 December 2008 £10,000
22 December 2008 £5,000
5 January 2009 £5,000

And £5,000 a week thereafter for 9 weeks

The first instalment of £10,000 has been received by Halliwells LLP and the first four
instalments of £5,000 (to 19 January 2008) have been paid into the Administration bank
account. The remaining £5,000 payments should be paid into the Administration account by
direct debit on the specified dates.

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

There are no assets subject to fixed charge security.

The book debts factored with Skipton Business Finance Limited are formally assigned to

Skipton and are therefore the company no longer has title to them.

28 January 2009 Financial Position of the Company 5




=
1

TitanHoldings Limite

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

There are items of plant and machinery which are subject to higher purchase agreements.
However our agents have advised there is little or no equity in these assets. These assets
have consequently been left for the new company to either adopt the agreements or to
arrange to have the assets collected.

The unencumbered assets of the company are subject to floating charge debentures with
Skipton Business Finance Limited dated 1 July 2004 and the Royal Bank of Scotland pic
(“RBS") dated 31 March 2005.

If the sales consideration is received in full, there maybe a small distribution under Skipton's
floating charge, after allowing for the prescribed part.

The company operated banking facilities with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc. As at the date
of appointment of Administrators, the amount due to RBS in respect of the over drawn bank
account was £3%2,780. RBS hold a debenture over the company, together with an unlimited
guarantee pledged by Place Trace Limited.

Preferential Creditors
All employees were transferred to TML. As a result there are no preferential creditors.

Non - Preferential Creditors

From information provided by the director and correspondence received from creditors, it
appears that there are 218 creditors owed approximately £753,618 in total. However, not all

creditors have notified us of their claims and as a result this figure is only provisional.

Included in the above, the company has liabilities to H M Revenue and Customs in respect

of unpaid VAT totaliing £56,594. This claim is estimated as returns are currently outstanding.
Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires Administrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the company’s ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of non-preferential claims.
‘Net property’ is defined as the amount which would, if it were not for the aforementioned
provision, be available to floating charge holders (created after 15 September 2003}, after

accounting for fixed charges, preferential creditors and the costs of realisation.

As the floating charges were created after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must make

part of the net property available for unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the holder of

1

a floating charge.

28 January. 2009 _ Financial Position of the Company 6




312

Dividend Prospects

If the sales consideration is received in full there will be sufficient funds available to make a

nominal distribution to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

28 January 2009 _ Financial Position of the Company 7




41

4.2

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account from the date of appointment to 22 January 2009 is

attached at Appendix IHi.

As at 22 January 2009 the Administrators are holding £22,481. Funds in hand are being

held in interest bearing accounts where appropriate.

28 January 2008 Receipts and Payments 8




5.1

52

5.3

5.4

556

56

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Enclosed as Appendix IV is a summary of the Joint Administrators' time costs from the date
of appointment until 22 January 2009, prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9; those time costs amount to £13,660 plus VAT.

The time costs-are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for time properly
spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in this
administration. Where members of staff have been engaged on the administration they have
been so based on their experience and abilities. Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt
with a specific area of the administration due to their skills in that area. Our scale rates may

increase from time to time over the period of the administration,

The Joint Administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for their services as
administrators of the Company. In accordance with 2.106(2) of the Insclvency Rules 1986

('the Rules’), the Joint Administrators’' remuneration shall be fixed either:
a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which they have to deal; or

b) by reference to the time propetly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration.

The Joint Administrators propose to receive remuneration under part (b) of paragraph 5.3
above. This remuneration claim will be subject to the agreement of creditors.

The Joint Administrators are required to draw creditors’ attention to a creditors’ guide to fees,
which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation to insolvency practitioners’
fees and can be obtained by visiting our website. The relevant guide can be accessed
through www.pkf.co.ukfcri, then click on the right hand link to “Creditors’ guides to fees”. A
copy of the guide can be provided upon request by contacting this office

Total disbursements incurred from the date of appointment to 22 January 2009 but not yet
charged are as follows:

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursement Disbursement

£ £
Mileage - 60.30
Advertising 140.60 -
Company Search Fees 1.00 -
Bond 158.00 -
299.60 60.30

28 January 2009 Joint Administrators’ remuneration 9




57 Category 1 disbursements are those which generally comprise external supplies of incidental

services specifically identifiable to the case.

58 Category 2 disbursements are generally services supplied internally and require the approval
of creditors. Mileage which is a Category 2 disbursement is charged by PKF (UK) LLP at the
rate of 47p per mile. The Joint Administrators will be seeking a specific resolution of creditors
to approve the charging of these disbursements.

28 January 2009 _ Joint Administrators’ remuneration 10




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Proposed Exit Route

In due course it will be necessary for the company to exit from the Administration. This can
either be into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation, into Compulsory Liguidation or by Dissolution.
Unless stated, all references to paragraph numbers in this section are reference to
paragraphs in Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

At the present time we are unable to categorically state whether sufficient funds will be
available to make a payment to unsecured creditors under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986, the prescribed part.

If there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, it is
proposed that once all outstanding matters have been concluded, the Joint Administrators
will be granted their release as Joint Administrators and file the requisite forms with the
Registrar of Companies to place the company into the dissolution process pursuant to
Paragraph 84.

However, if there are sufficient funds to enable a dividend to the unsecured creditors then
the Joint Administrators may apply to court for an order to enable the Joint Administrators to
distribute the surplus funds pursuant to Paragraph 65(3). If the court sanctions such an order
and payment is made to the unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators will be
granted their release by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to place

the company into the dissolution process pursuant to Paragraph 84,

In the event that the application to distribute fo unsecured creditors is not made to the court,
then the Joint Administrators will cause the Company to be placed into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83. The Joint Administrators would be appointed as the
Joint Liquidators to enable the distribution of surplus funds to the unsecured creditors of the
Company. This would be the most timely and cost efficient method as it would avoid

potential duplication of work by an alternative insolvency practitioner.

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1886,
creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators. All valid
nominations must be made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are

approved, with or without medifications. _

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators present a petition at court for the
winding up of the Company pursuant to their powers under paragraph 21 of Schedule 1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986. They will also seek their appointment as joint liquidators pursuant
to section 140(1) of the Insclvency Act 1986 and will seek their release as Administrators
from the court pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(c).

28 January 2009 Proposed exit route 11




7  Joint Administrators’ Proposals

7.1 In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, Jonathan Newell and Kerry Bailey, the Administrators of the
company, make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.
Approval of the following proposals will be considered as a single resolution at the meeting
of creditors to be held on 13 February 2009.

Resolution 1

e That the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their
powers as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient, in order to achieve the purpose
of the administration and to protect and preserve fhe assets of the Company and to
maximise the realisation of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to these

proposals.

¢ In the event that the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate, they may extend their
statutory term of the administration of twelve months for a further period of up to six
months, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, and
that if a further extension is considered appropriate, the Joint Administrators may make
an application to court pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a} in this regard.

e In the event that all creditors are paid in full together with the costs and expenses of the
administration, any surplus funds will be handed back to the company. The Joint
Administrators will then file the necessary forms with the court and the Registrar of
Companies and creditors, pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, to the effect that the purpose of the administration has been achieved.

e In the event that there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, it is proposed that once all outstanding matters are concluded, the Joint
Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors for their release as Joint
Administrators and file the necessary forms with the Registrar of Companies to enable
the Company to be dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986.

e That if sufficient funds are availahle for distribution to the unsecured creditors (but not a
payment in full) then the Administrators may apply to court for an order under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 allowing them to make a payment by
way of distribution to unsecured creditors. If the court sanctions such an order, and a
payment is made to the unsecured creditors, then the Administrators will then seek their

release from creditors, as described above and file the requisite forms with the Registrar

28 January 2009 Conclusion and recommendation 12




7.2

of companies to enable the company to be placed intc dissolution, pursuant to

paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

That in the event that the application to court for a payment by way of distribution to
unsecured creditors is not made, or if a distribution cannot be made to unsedured
creditors within the term of the administration {(whether exceeded or not), then the
Administrators will cause the company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
with Jonathan Newell and Kerry Bailey of PKF (UK) LLP being appointed as Joint
Liquidators, by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

In addition, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of the following resolutions:-

Resolution 2

That the Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to PKF
(UK} LLP's normal rates for time spent by them and their staff attending to matters
arising in the Administration.

Resolution 3

That the Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements detailed in this report and

all future category 2 disbursements,

Resolution 4

That the Administrators seek a resolution from creditors pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, that the Administrators be released from all
liability in respect of their acts as Administrators, 14 days after their appointment as

Administrators ceases to have effect.
Resolution 5

That, if thought fit, the Administrators seek a resolution from creditors establishing a
creditors committee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. '

It should be noted that the Administrators have a statutory obligation to investigate the
conduct of directors and to prepare a report to the Insolvency Services in accordance with
the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. If any creditor is aware of
any matter which they consider should be brought to the attention of the Administrators,
please do so in writing to PKF (UK) LLP, Sovereign House, Queen Street, Manchester M2
5HR.

28 January 2009 Conclusion and recommendation 13



8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Jonath

Conclusion

The Jaint Administrators have convened an initial meeting of creditors, as opposed to formal

business being conducted by correspondence.

it is believed that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors other than the possibility that there may be a requirement to set aside
a prescribed part by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986. This statement
is made pursuant to paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators are of the view that they should continue to manage the affairs of

the Company in order to achieve the purposes of the administration.
Meetings of creditors

A meeting of the creditors of the company will be held at PKF (UK} LLP, Sovereign House,
Queen Street, Manchester, M2 S5HR at 11.00am on 13 February 2009 to enable creditors to

consider and vote on the proposals.
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

The European Community Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings applies to Titan Holdings

Limited and the proceedings are the main proceedings.

) N

Newell

Joint Administrator

28 January 2009 Conclusion and recommendation 14




Appendix |

STATUTORY INFORMATION

28 .lannary 2009 Appendix !




Titan Hotdings Limited
In Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number
Date of incorporation

Registered Office
{Pre-appointment}

Registered Office
{Post-appointment}

Trading Address

Company Directors and shareholding

Nature of Business

Date of Appointment

Appcintees

03286113
2 December 1996

Titan Works
Claremount Road
Boothtown
Halifax

West Yorkshire
HX3 6NT

PKF {(UK) LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 5HR

Titan Works
Claremount Road
Boothtown
Halifax

West Yorkshire
HX3 6NT

Frank Minshutl
170 shares of £1

Steven Rushworth
300 shares of £1

Douglas Tait
300 shares of £1

Robin Attweood
50 shares of £1

Jeremy Rupert Viewing
50 shares of £1

David Waterhouse
40 shares of £1

Jonathan Bilney
40 shares of £1

Robert Francis Scokel
50 shares of £1

Manufacture of hydraulic equipment

9 December 2008

Kerry Franchina Bailey
PKF (UK) LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 SHR

Jonathan David Newell
PKF (UK) LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 5HR

28 .lanuarv 2009




Appointers

Court and Court Reference

EU Regulations

The Directors

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Liverpool District Registry
3009 of 2008

The European Community Regulation on insclvency
Proceedings applies to Titan Holdings Limited and
the proceedings are the main proceedings.

28 .laniiary 2009




Appendix li

SCHEDULE OF COMPANY CREDITORS

28 .lannarv 2009 . Appendix Il




61:60 600 Aenuer 62

10°G “8A 108 Sdl

g jo | abed

£Z'V8t dd6 118V 'uaspieqy ‘peoy HejoUIS 88 pi7 salddng |ejaN p10o2Y uog 8042
16819 JAl ZGH 'PIBSIEppNH ‘PeOY Spas YO 'aueT $310Q Pay ‘SKIOM $8|0Q paY pajiwi MeYyS g wejog 208D
9/ '\ by Z1€ ZLdH ‘syong ‘aquooipa yBiH ‘9 xog Od P11 S80IMBS BISEM ellig 9080
06°ZLETL 35/ +S '24USHIOA UINOS ‘PlOIYAYS 'PECY POOMIED 'SHIOA UB)SEIS pajwi sieagy |1eg 5082
05°2.8'€ NG ZS1 ‘2NIYSHIOA 1SOAA 'SpeaT 'peoy uopuale) Z| ‘esnoH Aajeg P11 (iN) spiayyeg v0g0
aas
6676/ SXH 'DUUSHIOA 1SMA 'XEJIIEH ‘BwloyiaddiH ‘peoy asnoybilg 'ajejs3 [esnpu [l mo.g naueg €082
25°p6eY'L SDE Z9aH 'a1UsHIOA 1S9AA “asnoybug ‘peoy pue||3 'SIBIS3 |BUISNPU] SUIA P17 (playsiappnH) saiddng (eisnpul ddeg zogo
62°96¥ HSE 8}S ‘alysayD 'ajpeays ed ssauisng [eAoY a|pesy ‘SnuaAy JRJEMIBQ ¢ P17 Hnleg 1082
£t 705 SJ0 ZXH 'SNYSHICA JSOAN 'XEJEH 'PEOY JIOAIDSSY "SHIOM UOIRd P11 (Sg61) solg moysiieg 0089
Z1'6/9'19 NYL SXH ‘@NysxioA 1saan ‘@bpug Aqtamog 1ans uojepm PajiwIT SUCS B UBWING Weiqy 0VD
05'2SE HNO ZXH ‘9JIUSHIOA IS8 'XBJIRH ‘J8MOL UOHON ‘Pecy peeH |10y Z22 abeiney poomusalo) uelly HOYD
00°0G} SV6 ZXH 'XBjEH ‘PIayWIoOH ‘SALQ poomydesg v juawdofeas( ssauisng alidsy 3]0170)
0z'szt SYO 9257 'spaa lomyioy 'SUET POOAA ‘B1ejsT [Bl)sSnpu| auogmer yHomysy 40vD
g89'98r'cl ADE SOH 'BIIUSHIOA 1SOAA ‘PlolsIoppnH ‘A8|pur ‘peoy [|IY1aWeapM 99 Bunsaubul yoolqusy 30VD
08'L0V'L NE9 PLUN ‘HOHON ‘aaeibpay) ‘pecy As|bueT | ‘g un pi7 si@saiq uelbuy SHY aovd
adl
6V LLB'L 085 ‘BAYSHJOA UINOS ‘Wweysayioy ‘1¥ed ssauisng uounjuan ‘fep uadsy ‘unog uadsy vg P11 soldH-oBiy 010)'20)
78'6L9 84S Z¥S ‘PleIpaIsayD ‘poomawioH ‘aue AIale) pIO ‘esnoH paljddy pajiwiIT uoioedsu| paiddy 80v0
TVZ 6S 'BUUSHICA
5896V UINoS ‘pielays '21eis [elIsnpu| UoWILOD SPII0JallY ‘PEOY (24 | JuN PejWIT SNoliad UGN 3 SSI|UIBRIS giNy YOV
£6°064 T4z 999 'SPUBIPIN 1SSM MOIMUIBLIS 19aS BWIY paj 8soH uolqy 60V0
pLLze'y 1rS LY '"'SHSH 'sueqly 1S ‘peoy As|paH ‘SYJOAA juoluneag g Iun pi] BuiuoH suegly 80vD
18'¥0¢ d¥9 LAAD '21Usayd 'asmald 'aAu(] SI9ULSIMA ‘B1eD WU Z P17 Stonpolg iy L0VD
S6'EEL dX¥ £QH ‘pP1aysiappn 'poombuo ‘suapieo spig ea 6 Sa0IMBS YIpiod Oy 90v2
19821 Dd8 £LAQ ‘81YsI8lsanop ‘Hodinoig ‘A SIIEAIS bE P17 S82IM8S DND PasueApy GOVO
£1°60G'1 VHS LXH 'XejijeH 19818 puog ‘YIed [euisnpuj |BAoY ¥ 3UN S9JIAIBG OJNY PAOUBADY yOvD
16'%99'C N6 SXH ‘@NUSHIOA 1S9 ‘PUBlT Yled ssauisng spiaimoT ‘Aepa sueq Jaaly gLo iun P17 $$9dX3 ppY €OV
NHY ¥4M
02°€55'E 'SAYSHIOA 1S ‘PIRUDNEM 'AINGIOH 'PEOY Plaisap €6 ‘Buipiing aajesado-0D pIO 8yl d171 sBuluusr uojoy Z0vD
GEGLE aO9 BAH ‘SUUSHIOA ISOM 'PIRUSISPPNH ‘ASUOH 'PEOY (I M3N 'SIlIN A3SS0ID ¥ 1IN P17 (YUOJW|OH) SBUIYOB SSaUISNg WIodY LOVD
66°952'Z) 116 1§19 '241YSIaisaAnolD) 'Weyus)ay) 'peoy MaIA uasoyd 9 Bunssuibu3 auoyeiqy 00vD
3 sSSaIppy aweN Ray

sJo}Ipain Auedwon - g
pajiwi] sbuipjoy ueyt
d11 (N) Ixd -

>




61160 600Z Aenuer 62

10°G 19A 0S8 54l -

g jo z abed

ave
08'€L6 $9S '2IUSHIOA LINOS ‘UBnologxaly ‘sieisd [BLSnpUj SMOpesy uojuims ‘kepn mopesiy PajILIT UBASIINAQ 90G2
9/'€£6'S AH | ZS1 'ybnoiogss|ppIN ‘PeOY YIPleWoy ‘8snoyisa] BluUElg p17 Bunyy weymq 50490
009222 ANG 8157 'spaa 'yuojsiol ‘sue mo '8jeis3 Buipel | SpISpoops ag P17 sjosjuoD uo( $0Qa0
PO'ETL'Y Z41 6S '2JYSHIOA YINOS ‘ploweys ‘elels3 [eiisnpu| obpug uewoy ‘peoy LBINT ‘yZ Iun P11 sleas YA €000
v o8y Aley) ‘Nw ‘eBeubobad I1p auisalod 0Z09re 'Buiy TN BIA [euoeuiaiul ©Q 20ao
61659 132 £9S ‘SUSHIOA YINOS ‘weysayioy 'suwiesa-uc-yiep ‘pecy Jsisesuoq plo PI7 ssajuid A3(jeA sulea( 1000
06'9ZL 9dS LXH ‘BAUSHIOA 1SOMA ‘XBJIEH ‘SUET UOSUEH ‘SIBIST [BLISNPU| BUET UOSUBH 6 3uUN saibojouysal 0a 0009

S 6109 '9IYSHI0A
LTLEL) 1B/ UOIEBLN03|D 'PEOY pIojpeIg ‘slelsT [euisnpul A3|ieA uads ‘AepA splomey pi7 sBumi4 woisn) 2002
0g'LP AST LXH 'aJysSHIOA 1SN 'XBJIEH 193118 S22l pi7 s8lddng ssauisng s||SROD 8002
90°289'C , DNO 9LAA "9MIMPUCLIXOSH '1931G 3[eA UBdS 'SHIOM PIeYdIO p17 (slaauibu3) |leH @ 21000 Y0090
YA N1E 9XH ‘a1ysHIoA 1sapn ‘9Bpug Aqiamog ‘aue 8SNoH [IIIN ‘61 HUN D BRUOYD 6000
LA LOP'L NHO 91 3M “SUUSHIOA 1SS “SHIMUOLINOBH 19811 UOIUN 0T X0F Od 'seuiel 009 UOSIUEH - J21S8Y0I0D 8000
92’65 Jd8 GAM 'SIYSHIOA ISSAN WSSO ‘19311 HUBGAUUNS 'SHIOA YUBGAUUNS Py 81esylead IND L0090
851Gl W6 GAH ‘2JIYSHIOA 1SOAN 'PlRISIappNH ‘Ao|dSy ‘PEOY PIBUBYEAA '9SNOH 3D12WWO0Y PU| g 8IS0 JO JBQUIEYD SHIYSHIOA PIAN SYL 90090
0v'666'y XI'6 21 M '2IUSHIOA 159N ‘|lEsHIg ‘peoy plojpeid | L6 ‘SHIOM J0IS|30XT Q) HUf P11 Bunesuibugz © o 5000
£7196'L NHZ PAQ ‘SPUBIPIA 158 'uoldi] ‘eleis3 Buipes) 8jeH ‘Wnod uotydwy | Jun PY1IADD ¥000
59'L6 372 1.2ag ‘anysHIoA 158 Aeybiey 1eang uoje P17 Suduaalios 4890 €000
8. 'L6 vdG 229 "SHEIS ‘omwe] 'aauq Aejay uiod Aejey 00 pajiw Suisea jeipayied 20090
00'Z80°S dll LXH "81usHoA 1sapn ‘xeyeH 'sbuiping ssaduiid ‘LS x08 Od D 9 W SIepsapled 100D
04'806'01 SOV 1 XH ‘2IUSHIOA 1S9AA ‘XBJlIeH ‘BueT SHid ABID "SYHOAA IIBH WnyL py7 saoialag Bu3 ajepsapled 00292
99'8¢1 Ngt 9aH ‘asnoybug ‘peoy piojpelg 552 pajiI s)a)jed doppIAA UBLG H0gD
71'66% 138 €09 '21IUSHIOA I1SOM 'PIOJpRIG ‘PROY SPIaT 0Z0| ‘9SNOH As|iaquuiy dnoi9 NAg 9080
95506 gov L1 1M ‘feung ‘wosd3 1Rang yanud gz '@bpoT sbury 10oi4 puz P} usABU®ONL] - SpIED |2nd 38 4082
€9'L1L9 MZP EAD ‘AIUSACD ‘€L 8E JOQUINN Xog Juswiedsq Juawsbeuen 1paid ueloIH 3 3ong 3042
£9'096'2 OS0 ZLAg ‘BNYSHIOA 1SS 'PI0jpEIg 100 MOT ‘PEOY YHOMUEH | py7 Buuasuibuz uoisioald sjuoig aoaon
6L LEY'S XL LOd '@hysdwen ‘LINoWsHOd 'SIACO|RIEA 'PEOY UOISY 6 'lusuiedap sleuinoddy P17 s1onpold Buussuiful ysnug 20490
vZ ¥68 XV1 ZL10 '2iiyseaue ‘ajepycoy ‘ebpug puepods ‘peoy tool Asiood 01-8 p17 sbunds sdg 8040

S46
16°LEL L1ON ‘aaiysweyBuloN ‘pleuYSY Ul UORNS ‘BueT JouolppO 'alels] [eInsnpul JOUOIpPO pi7 Jauin) g weyauoy Y0890
S9'0LE DE9 LLAD ‘SHUSHIMIEAN ‘UCIESUNN ‘J9aa1S Bullep 'aiua) 1amod pinld eyl P11 {(MN) 1wouog 6090
3 SSAPPY aweN Aoy

s10}Ipaln Auedwon - g
payiwi sbuipjoH uejl L
dT11 (N} Ind




61160 6002 Aenuer 62

L0'S I9A TS Sdl

g8 jo ¢ abied

Py pee AXL 8AS 'auysdosys 'mojpn Nied ssauisng mojpnT ‘peoy sied P17 Jamod pinid Jauley YOHD
€v'08L'L dNL L1710 ‘2ayseoue 'a[epyooy ‘12ass ujodul ‘syiop abpug AuusdjeH P17 sBundg uosuer €OHO
sZ'olLs'e DUIYSHIOA 1SOM 'XBjijBH 'WEIMOYINOS "wiied 9SNoH P84 Hodsuelj JaWweH A ZOHD
LT¥90'E 1d9 EXH 'XEJIOBH ‘UMOIY100] 'PEOY WEYIUBIS 'ISNOH WEYIUeID) py7 sbunse) xejpen LOHD
I8'PED'9 VNS LXH 'SIYSHOA 1SaAA 'XBJIBH ‘19811S SUIOH ‘Baua) ssauisng webiew 6 iun sbuueag xejeH O0HD
8L'8LL'e T7d9 EXH ‘SJIUSHIOA JSAM XEJIBH ‘UMOIYI00g ‘peoy WEYILBID P17 sNiding (BQoID 09D
805’9 YOL €108 "DNYSHIOA 1S9 AngsusanD s|IW 9%AQ doelg BEL B €1 SHuN 09 Bupesuibul go £092
(38 #XH JIUSHIOA
62 0LE mm>> 'XEjl[EH 'PUBNSBIS) ‘PEOY pue|uIelg ‘ABAA %001 NoBIE "D '8 G $H00IE € IuN P17 SuUOnN|OS [EAWBYD 8 20990
25606 ¥V6 270 ‘aliysesue 'suki-lepun-uoiysy ‘1eang weybuen sjuswdoaraq] abneqg LODD
8795’9 AGO TXH “SUIYSHIOA 1SN ‘XejleH ‘peoy Hady ‘{eulwia| BUOJIIA 'S JUn p17 Buussubul v 9 0092
1862’ JHZ OXH '9HYSHIOA 1S9AA 2Dplg Aqlamog ‘aue [l SUllioH p17 paybue yueld 8042
9.°98Y 910 2ZS7 ‘2NYSHIOA 1S9MN 'SpaaT 'ASIOW jted ssaulsng LZ SPasT 'anusAy Syiiunig py7 ABojouLoa ] sieas 144 L04D
vP'ee0'C ZDZ SLND ‘Asung “Aspaquie) ‘peoy abpug ‘asnoH dasysuliy P17 SdA x04 9040
00881 V2 Z4M DIUSHIOA 1SBAN ‘PISISNBAA ‘PEOY UOPOUOW '81BIST [BHISNPU| PEOY UOPOUOW P17 uospny Jajso4 604D
00009 3dS SLAM ‘aaysdolys ‘yuoubplg ‘eso| Bulult & Buiuies | Yy sio4 ¥04D
nve
0€¥9L 913 ‘UOPUOT 'UMONSA|IS ‘PROY Pianpelg ‘8)e)s] [BUISNpU| SPIRIYSUSID ‘02 7 61 SHUN PY1 SOIINEIPAH 158104 €040
8 €68 NP ENT ‘ujoour ‘ejels3 [eusnpul AQuaily 'aauQ ucyoid gl pI7 0oUa4 204D
1982.'2 dDZ SHD 'aaysiull4 'apisaaq YoIdApUES ‘pROY J81S8UD '8ieysT [ewisnpu| yoioApues SoINEIPAH BlSUYD Jaomed 1042
65 26€ S4/ 9137 ‘aaysaisacia ‘ybnoogiey 1exie ‘peoy siua4 payiwi] siess Aemie 0049
AARxA) ONGS SZdH "MIOHON 'PiOJ3YL 'UCHEAA BJR)ST [BH)SNPU| peoy UCIXaJy L P17 1E8yxJ 8030
29609 VIE €17 'UIUSHIOA 1SOM 'spaaT ‘Asjuelq ‘pleA sAsleH 0L IUn pi sanddng anse|d Bunsauibug 103D
61°625'C gyt SHM4 ‘UaqIe] YBd $S3UISNG SINBQUIID) '8SNOH 1sAL P11 10 oW3 9032
My #1371 ‘2UIUsI8)sadls|
ZooalE'L 'KEIqMOIA UCHIBI ‘SPIOA S} UO WEBY)EAA 'PBOY UOYBIN “IEd [EMISNPU| pjailie pi7 swaysAg Bupssuibuz o)1y 6032
81081 4HS 2137 '8dysislsadla ‘Yuossnn ‘a9 ‘slelsg [ewisnpuy pieyelbes | un P17 21ysnolos|3 #030
L1108 MNO ZAQ ‘AajpnQ ‘sue eaipead ‘Aepn Aapioeld Yied ssaulsng dailiead P17 00Ju3 £03D
s8./ vAd
ge'Lol'g ‘SPUBIPIN 1S3M ‘NOLdIL '2Bpug Jeals) 1eaus |leubeg 'aieis3 [eisnpu; 8ibe3 o) wun PY1 YN WH3I 2032
£1L'606'C VS LXH 'XBjEH 19348 pio] ZL sianesBug us|b3 1030
1S°B8L'S fd/ #1710 ‘811ySESUBT 'UBSPIOWPO | 'SHIOM ASJIBA P17 yoouqbuipp3 0032
3 SS2UpPpY aweN Aoy

sio}ipasn Auedwon - g
pajyiwi sbuipjoH uell
dT11(MN) IMd




61:60 600Z Aenuer 62

L0'§ JBA 0S5 Sdl

g Jo ¢ abey

810 8S

0€'296°L 'BAYSHIOA UINOS 'Plalays ‘8s0|D SBISSPOOA Hied Ssaulsng uiody L Jiun ‘9snoH Waqoy py1 sbuidnod ¥ SOMD
9/'6/¢ 4OL 90H "SIYSHICA 1SS ‘asnoybug 'peoy abejAully ‘asnoH s[epxiny saainag Butuiel] |glysnpul dlepXi YOMD
05689 YN LN7 ‘uonT ‘peoy moled 00v P} S3MAIBS UON0BI0Id 8114 3pPIY £OMD
00881 avg TXH 'SIYSHIOA 1SIAN 'XBJIEH '100JUBpUSPPET JEd pU| PROY UONEIS BY | HUN (aepiop|e)) apisalay A1) 1)
Zevee's $31 12Q9 ‘3USHICA 18 ‘As|ubisy ‘peoy susan) 'asnoH Jausisey pi7 saliddng aped) Aspybiay LOMD
000 ngtL £1.ag ‘piojpelg ‘Angsussnd ‘siybisH 1911208 Op "SHIOM Mueg 18pleD slieday JOJON OLORT (1D A 00D
66°991 Xdt LXH ‘2JIUSHIOA 1SSAA ‘XEJi|BH 'S8UB| UO|Iad 'S|lIIN MBS BUET Uojad JUBYDIBW gl S1aqueys sewer Loro
65GolL dMZ OLSM ‘SPUBIPIIN 1S8M 'AINgSaUpapn 'dnusAy Jyioed L Alddng [ewsnpui 18 1 00r
062009 XQS P13 ‘uopuo ‘asenbg epeued i 9|d M sawssy JaIn3 00ID
000 MLl LSH _m.._mmo._._mI ,mscm_;( BlIOJOIA ¢ _mvto\r N - EmEmmmcmS_ 1dag SWwoIsND g anuaaay WH d0HD
000 JS ZLNgG ,xmmm:m 1S9 _mc_._._to>> .Umom coumc_.:mm _m.mzoI mmn_,._m coﬁm:_t:n_ CcmEmeoEmv SWwgIsny 9 anusaay NH QOHD
09'65°'9S AVt ¥ 'joodisar HooQ susany ‘suoneladQ Aousajosuy| {(LyA) SWeoIsny) § anuaaay WH NOHD
000 ZZ\ 863N ‘auk] uodn spiseoman ‘ucjuaqbuo ‘maiA sied uociuag ‘NHOI (DINFAAVd) swoisng g anuaray WH WOHD
1802V ans 1184 “auyseouen ‘Asjuing ‘peoy uolbulig ‘BnoD 13qgepA ‘9 Iun palILI SUOS B PPOL H JOHD
£6204 QHZ ZLML 'uoidwen ied ssauisng AemsBuiy P17 20083 W H MOHO
78'/66'G2 XJS ¥13 'uopuo 'ssenbg epeue) | 21d MM sawiaH Ja|ng POHD
£1'866 XdZ LON ‘sliysweybuioN ‘weyBuloN ‘sue uojuaT 'yied J8ise3 gL iun P11 YN NIuydei0IpAH IOHD
0L'9pL NBE pzaV 'PUBNODS ‘Usapiagy ‘1ealg Buy Z6g 'asnon unselpAH P17 UnsespAH HOHD
LLGED'T NTE LAM 'SPUBIPI 1SSAA ‘UOIdWBLIBAIOAA 19948 IIESIEM PY7 1epAH OOHD
L9PP0'8L XV8 L1S7 ‘9IUSHIOA 1SBAA 'SPBST 'pROY pUe||3 68 P} S321MSS 8.18831d dlNepAH 40HD
v Poe 1H6 ZOY 'sxieg peiHoqly ‘peoy Buipeay ‘wue4 abpug 4 wun PI7 UOIAH J0HD

MIE ELAM BIYSHIOA

yp L9l 159p 'ungsmaq 'adioyisusaey ‘peOY PI3LSISPPNH ‘SN HEBUAA JBPIED YL HUN p17 senddng sajeoossy oBWNH QoHD
99°eyL S1¥ Py ‘Aeung ‘Weydly ‘sue MoJlIM 52 pi dnous) so1MBg BllH SSH DO0HD
€188 VYIE 70 ‘Weyp|O ‘PEaYIaIep 'PEOY S8I0BUSAID 'B8SNOH CIIeD uolybneH gsH g0HD
$6'592 g1l 6NL 'Juay ‘obpuquo] 'asiy a[BA ‘8SNOH 1m0 P17 AnguiioH YOHD
VS 'ZEB'E DS 93N ‘Buk] uodn sjseomap 'peoy led uojeaH 69-65 D} SIEJSI YHOMSPO(Q 3W|OH 60HD
65°9.9'¢ Zd0 SAH ‘PI2YsIBppPNH ‘UClEaUysly 'Wied JOOW YUON P17 suoneslqe s)shH 80HD
pL1Z8'2 Od/ GYS ‘241ysay) ‘HOdIO0IS ‘131G UOIBUCIOD HiBd $S8uISNg apisiued 3 iun P17 SoiNBIPAH Jamod 1H LOHD
LTie D79 €IS ‘auysAgqieq 'dessolo) 'ajeis] [BUISNPU| pa1y00.g ‘@snoH pisyuloy ) P17 s|98)S 3ead ubiH 90HO
LoeL's ST OMS 'Hod¥00)g ‘Aingpaig ‘peoy Henis P17 uosmoldg g Asjeay GOHD
3 sSSalppy aweN fay

sJ0}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajywi sbulpjoH ueyy
d711 (N) Ind




61160 600z Alenuer 62

L0'S 19A TT0S Sdt

g j0 G abegd

G/ 25 d99 0LNN 'SIUBUMON ‘uapysny ‘peoy ybnoigbujjisp 4o ‘Aepn SN 21LIID oIny sined £0dD
80°066'2 T 9QH ‘auysyIo A 1S9 'asnoybug ‘sue asnoysAQ yed ssauisng pAoy | Jun pI7 804 8y ssed Z0dD
££°290'0S 338 PEAD MAMIEAA ‘BALQ YIBd Hooiqyoe] '/ gk Xog Od PIT ulluueH Jsxed L0dD
Lo el ZST SAQ ‘SPUBIPIN 1S8pA IIH Asllaug '18a.S OO 'SHIOM Ui Z JUn P11 SnoLB{ UONd B d 00dD
LL'68T'E A0 GIAIN 'SeuAdy UOYIIN 'BUlIN X0 '@ALQ ledD PI7 $21L0J28IT UOIWQ £002
00'¥6%'} YT 9AH 'SIIYSHIOA 158 'Bsnoyblig ‘peoy pue||3 ‘8SnoH |[@mwoi) P BaMsS|IO 002
£4'602 %0 LN “Jeiseauoq ‘ucibuissoy '1ea4s puog L8 P} saolalag Arojelioge %osy 110 100D
Le/8L' 199 Z1S7 ‘spasT 1SoM 8UBT UMOI] ‘RIUSD WEASHL ‘g JuN P17 59lNeIPAH ApPO 0002
12'286'F HYZ 698 'SPUBIPI 1S9 ‘AINQpP|O *L0Z8 X0F Od lamod N LOND
VSS ZrS
£L°820°1 ‘BIYSAQIDQ 'PIBILBISEYD 'B1BIST PU| POOMAWIOH 'PROY MIIA YIIMPIEH '8SNoH yoImpleH PIT (IN) 291N 00ND
AP Ve LAH 'SAYSHIOA ISIAA ‘PIBISIapPNH 128118 |13 sJadipy WSIN aowos
18G9 NQi 1170 '8llysesue ‘8jepysoy ‘pecy ainSew Q| SIOJSED) P S|92UM YSIN 200D
181
88'808°2C 99g ‘SPUB|PIN 1SOAA MOIMUIBWIS ‘BUB| ¥0NGa0y ‘B1BIST pu| JUS2S8ID JWWING '/ Jun P17 Auedwo Buield swosydsouop a0WD
AdE 2LdH :
av'962'1 ‘anysweybuiong ‘aquioadisa UBIH ‘proy Jeiseaur Xa|dwon) ssauisng xassal) € Iun dnoioy asonuop sy YOWD
19062 11 ZaH "8HYSHI0A ISSAA 'PIRISISPPNH ‘'UMONE] ‘peOY 8|0 Pay pi7 (senebul) Auswobiuow B0WD
ros
99'GeR'y LS ‘pleisIsayD 'abpuqdasys 'sjeis3 Huipel | piegalsayy) 'peOY JueqgLioolg | Jun P Bulaswibul xoo-Lejjon gOND
£/°906 rsy ZLN9 ‘alysdwen Joysiaply ‘|IiH uepay 'aieis3 (IIH vepsy P11 SHW LOWD
6 0E6 DL6 0LAY ‘DHUSHIOA ISSAA ‘PIOJPEIG 'PEOY $pSBT 'BIJUS) SSBUISNG PUBPEY saoiuag Buiuesid JeisuIn S0WD
IB'SEL'9Z drg G110 ‘soue 'ybnoiogami ea.s Wel||IAf ‘Bsnoy Uldsolin PI7 udSoIn SOWD
06985 ddZ 2109 '2AYsHIOA 159 'Aaidiys ‘peoy A8ilO P17 swalsAs Buneo) Jouep rOND
181622 MAZ 198 '3USHIOA YINOS 'WIBYISYIOY ‘PROY WINON2R|g GL 1 “8SNOH P|ouly pauWIT UlBW COWD
Zovse'l PN SLNQ 'SJIUYSHIOA UINOS '2dIOYIUNIS "8nusAy JOOLWXT 'alejs3 Asjysy | Jun P17 solnelpAn v N ZOWD
Ge /0¢ 111 8dH .m.u_smuto> 1S8AA _B:DmeD .mcm._ mm‘_ou P31l S8dAIes m:_‘_mmc_mcm SUIYDEN LOWD
82'99 7171 9QH ‘SNYSHIOA ISSAA ‘Bsnoyblg ‘sue] asnoyaAq 'z 1un P37 (UIBYLON) |EJUBWIUOIIAUS ¥ 8 N 00WD
1€°161 AN.Z 241 "8lysdoiys 'pioja L 'poop uolbutuueqg ‘Wnod jled Jesg PIT N 003147 €010
06228 Fdt EAD ‘Aljusao) ‘abe||IA 2130 YoJews|ppI 'sAG ulsiS ‘plojwellH v3IW3 Jaisibay spho] Z010
90'0Le'Z 4VZ 1XH '2i1ysxioA 158 '8bpug uapga ‘peoy ajoyabpiy ‘ew(oH mey 0D g Aeug T 1070
/6'196 Y8z 118 'weybuung 'Aejash] 'peoy sawer s gl P11 salddng juswdinby Buny 00710
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}ipain) Auedwo) - g
pejiwi] sbuipjoy uel ]
d11 (MN) IMd




61:60 600Z Aenuer 62

10'G 139A 108 8dl

dM8 L2oY ‘ojsbuiseg ‘yze9 x08 Od

g J0 g abey

EYZY8's SEQ/OI08{3 WBYINos 0S80
£4'€20'1 HN6 Z1 37 'so1e7 ‘ybnoleqybnon 'paysdayg ‘peoy JleH sJapleD BAUIY PaIpUNy XIS v0S2
£1'882 44/ ZLAM SIUSHIOA 158 'Anqsmaq “ed ssauisng $S010 MBYS ‘| Jun Buibesoed uosdwig 60SD
Gt'2e9's XSG 68S 'ANUSHIOA YINOS ‘poiyays 1eallg Ainjua) 13 pu| 19ang Ainjuad ‘gz #un sielsw plaweus 8082
89'90¢ NN P¥MIA ‘aayspiojpag Hoolquleys ‘peoy [N ‘Asuers ayl ‘gL Jun M uyos ] Josuasg 108D
orLZL 1N9 158 'lojslg '90e|d JBACUBH 'SHIOAA SPISHI0Q UOIqIY pajIWI] Ni2ag 90S2
187921 THZ €AQ 'SPUBIPIN 1S3MA “Aaipng ‘[BUI0D JamoT 1338 Aemo|ieH pajiwi syedieas G080
£1'80L't) 4rG ENS ‘SIUSHIAA 'UOPUIMG ‘uedI0Q Yied Aepeled 08l palWIT sSojue(-Jenes p0SO
89191 gHS ZQH 'praysieppny ‘SlemylielS Mueg pliO SIIIA [BIISWWIOYD ‘PRIOAN JOPUBLIBIES pajiWI] suoieosiige Iapuelle|eg €082
00'ZZL Yvv6 £1IN '8UA | -UodN-8|iSEOMSN “IBd UUON paywi {(Mn) sbeg 208D
18'G6€'Z 4Ab Z18Y ‘UsapIaqy 'usyia|yuod ‘eies3 jeuisnpu) Aojuapeg ‘adeld Aojuapeg ‘¢ Jun pajILIn soNeIpAH [BAILYDS | 3 A19jES L0SD
000 FHL 83N ‘peayssies) ‘anuaay Yul4 ‘esnoH AOIIA ‘L2 X0g Od 81)Uad pIeD PEAYSIIED AUI|WEedNS 60SD
000 1gr €4l ._u._ou:m._. .>m>> SJ9ISELUQ))| _tsoU [EpUSY _mmo_amw EmEmmm:mE 1IpRD u_n_ pugpoas 1o Mueyg _m>om ayl 04D
000 ybanquipg ‘sienbg smalpuy 1S §Z-¥Z '‘Buiping LIS 8yt '100|4 pIg D1d PUE02S jo yueg |ehoy YO0
9zZ'9LL'L HNg LbS 'anysAglaq 'piaiaisayd Joow UciBumiup 'PEOY PIBIEUS 'SHIOA SWOIYIEZ pajwI (sia1se|d) 00 g UOS|IM Y 604D
SH'Z6E aro LINY 'x@ss3 ‘piojwoy ‘peoy pieussg / pajiwr saoineg biwig pmY 80YD
€118 ans ZLNN ‘siueyyoN ‘AgioD ‘388 xod Od papwI sjusuodwod Sy 109D
Ot e 198 S ‘Playays ‘eau( sjebumoq g pajiWIT |0AIU0D B JUBWBINSEBN Jndsxoy 9040
90'199 Sg1L 93N 'auAj uodn S)SEOMBN '$19)ad 1S 194G SSNOYSSe| || Jamod Asejoy ~l9}Sle]
9¢'120'02 Vel 187 'SNUSHIOA 1SapN ‘spaaT 198 uoiBulep ‘BuQ 1S9 papwii dnois suInogIany tsle]
£8'185'9 30y 699 ‘soue 'uojBuuooy 'SIo0N-97-uciAe|D 1981IS YNy ve papwi (s1001) ANUS 3 A3y €040
L1682 V2 ZLEN YI0KON 'adioyisag ‘peoy yomioN ‘wied AodaQ | wun pajiwi $301n8g olneIpAH dHY 204D
£1°926 MNZ 999 'SPUBIPI 158 “omylaws ‘sue suogey ‘peoy jybugjealg pajiwI ISeld B S[BIB SouBUSARY L0YD
£5°7L9 S8 8LOM ‘SHSH 'PIOHEM e SSBUISNE PIOHBAA JUSDSBID [IYusaiD 9| paliWI Jamod wey 004D
v LY . AT EVY Momua4 'aal(] puelsiy L papwt] sBuneod juied aaijaei0ld Y0d2
8¥'050'E dHB PE ‘apishasialy 'Aeismou)] Hied ssauisng As|smouy ‘peoy YoIppe)d papwi Jamod pinjJ Alewid 60d0
6L 4G/ 786 £9S 'BNSHIOA YInos ‘weyssylo] ‘adioyipion ‘vlels3 pu| adioyipjoo paywi sanespAy ubisaq amssald 80dD
L#'GLE H38 EXH ‘SNUSHIOA 1S8AA 'XejlleH ‘awjoyladdiy ‘peoy xejieH poaNWI S{BjUSY 001 Jamod 10dD
0S'v86'C aql 1zag ‘Aejybiay '1essS UINOS ‘SHIOM J0adsold PaYILWIT UNLIBMOd 904D
12’58 asi LLIA J8iseyduely Yed pioyel| ‘PeOY SSaUIND jled ssauIsng BASY ‘| IUN 3ljua) sped onseld G0dD
rNL
LLLED 93 ‘pleaus ‘ebpug Aeispepn ‘sue abenos sucisewn ‘eigjs3 Buipel] pooMINN ‘G LN pajWI SjuedLgnT aulluad v0dD
3 SSaIppYy aweN Aay

sl10jIpadn Auedwon - g
pajiwi sbuipjoH ueyll
47171 (MN) Ixd




61760 6002 Aenuer 6

10's U8A 0S8 Sdl

g jo. afey

G9'90L ave 12ag ‘enysiioA 1sapn ‘Aejybiey eang aidwa ] v1-z1 PaLIT SJONP0Id 2P0 Ja%EM 00MD
EPSEL H19 EXH '2HysHIOA ISSAL XBiEH ‘Uumolyioog 'Bue [N N IS By L paywWI [BaG A rOAD
99261 937 YZON 'aiysweyBumoN emeN 'eAuq [aunig led [dunig BUOJEPOA EOAD
6. 8Lz 1S9 ZV(Q uay ‘plogieq ‘sABMSS0I) ‘PIBASINCE J0YDoUY ‘BSNOH abBpuqianiy UIaAM Splezip, Z0AD
gLeee gni €37 '181sa0187 'peoy S10WepNdS ‘8snoH JeoueT jodad 820 1wanq Bupia LOAD
G9'LGL LS XSZ GAQ ‘SPUBIPIA IS8 'lIH ABilauig 18818 ([IIN 'S3IOM YO0 BUIN PBYIWIT JB|8BUAA UOMNDIT LUBA 00AD
6L LLP'EL ZMP 0142 ‘HIpIED 'apisiaiep [endeD 'eauq JnogieH € ‘peliu SU0loa||0) snipesy ofo [elISNpuUl [eSIaMUN LOND
96'LEL ro6 LyS ‘auusiqieq ‘piee)say) ‘ejeis3 buipel| piaiusisayl) 'peoy yuequooig pajl 1sesoled gon o0ono
0259 QUIYSHIOA 1SOM XejlfeH 'apeled YInos 8¢ doys At Byl 60L0
TV 4rE /ZNG 'XossnS 1583 'weysieH 'peoy yinos ‘Aepa syooidiq dnolg) sjoguo) fiyinL 8010
GEPLL dME 6S ‘BNYSHIOA YINOS 'pRIBYS ayijoleY 19a.S |[BM0D pajwi Buussulbug jooyn L 2010
0050/ ANZ 2N BaIysyIeuET ‘MEUSIAA 19318 AenD ¢ pajwi (pPUBpoOS) mojysuel | 901D
L1705t 916 €3N 'luay ‘1a1sayd0y '00H 'saLoloe 4 sueT] abeledi pajiw dlpJosues | S0LD
09'881°L S35 LN Jesayoueiy 19a4iS Jejemabplg jesi) 0/ '8SNoH SpaysIaAl 'd17 Spaysiand 0/ P [BUONBUIBIU] INL ¥0L1D
£0'€99'Z X0OG LGH '8HUSHIOA 1S8AA 'PI8YSIappNH 'allemyjul iAo ‘peoy Jajsayoueiy papwi (p|aysiappnH) sialied L £01D
0L'6LL N1 9vg ‘SPUBIpIN 1sen ‘weybuiwag ‘iysaloD ‘sue Aesion papuwsT N 181 zZo1o
0L0ZE'L az/ S 'pIeyays 'peoy weybuiy3 ‘sHIop 199iS [eue) sbuiblo, Jo/Ae L 101D
L60E6'L 4dP 99 ‘spuelpin 1S ‘weybuiulig Jesns ebplugaceiq 'SHIOA USLIOIMSN pajwi] 09 g Aidnes v 'L 001D
000 NQL €208 '24ysxIoA YUON ‘uolding ‘Asjied syl aouBul4 ssauIsng uoldiyS d0sD
£6'6/2'C g4as /aH ‘PISYSISPPNH 'SlemUlie|S 1ealis maN ‘elejsT [eLisnpul pleyeds 've Jun paywn Busauibuz | walsAs 0082
¥GSLL'T 14p LZIN iSISayouBpy 'UOUIMS '188IIS YEO 'SHIOM Ye( |ehoy paywi] (soue) Buljeld 041083 uoluIMS NOSD
oS LI dSS LXH 'SIIYSHIOA 1SOM ‘XBJIIEH 'SUBT UDjjad 6§ '@snoH sjqelinb3 pajW] $891A8S SSauIsSNg MS WNOSO
5702’ drg vZoY ‘ycisbuiseg 'v) L9 xog Od paywi dnous) 8o1Aeg JUBYUNg 2y i 1082
G9'LZL'E V1P EAD 'SPUBIPI 152 'AIBJUBAOT) 'PEOY JSISUM pajiWI $OI|NeIpAH ung 0S92
[SYRY A% 4 9%/ €87 ._Ooahm>_|_ .mpmumw jeuisnpu| >m_w>>0cv_ .wcm._ 1noqay _wom_& Noqly ,m un paywn] wm:aa:m m:_._mmc_mcm pnons roso
62 95¢ HYY ZLND ‘auysdiiey oys Japly 'peoy JaploH £ Iun pajiwiI sajes yuopasig 108D
Zre9e 1S0 #LAM 'SPUBIPIN 1S9AA 'UO)S|Ig 1eans yieg '8)e)s3 puj poompesiy £-Z Siun paywi uonenid buals H0SD
9v'i¥Z'S rO6 LS BlysAqia ‘piRisIsayD ‘pecy yuequioolg pajWi SiaUse |99)S SSa|ulElS 9080
16720L'€2 NS §9S ‘@NYSHIOA UINOS ‘Weylsyloy 'ajejs3 Buipes] poomjses PN [29)S gYH-UHojuElS 4080
80°9/L d99 OLNN 'SJUBYHON 'uspysny ‘ABpA SLLON pajwi 8JiH 8|gels 3080
££'628°¢ N8 71 4M '211USHIOA 1SOM ‘PISILIW ‘PBOY SPUBIMOT 'SHIOM 1O 2Bplig 1D poajLLI SUOS 3 BJII0PEY v 8linbg aosd
€108b'LL DIy LXH ‘@NUSYIOA 1S3AA 'XEMBH 188118 18001 'SHIOM SSOID BlIN pajwi sbuneoy) pesieioads 2080
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

slojlpasn Auedwon - g
payiwi sbulpjoH uelll
d11 {(MN) dxd




61:60 6007 AIBNUET 67

L0'S J3A DS Sdt

g jo g sbieq

aimeubts

v1°8L9'esL Buijejo] saugz 8Lz
000 3d/ 22ag ‘BUIUSHIOA 1S8M "Aajybia)y ‘YHOMYEQ 1931S SaWer ¢ SSNOUIBIEAN PIAEQ 00m
000 AJL PPN ‘ulyspiojpag ‘dospinog 198418 YBiH ‘sbeno) ey Buimaip pagoy Awsalar 00AY
000 30Z 90H ‘BAUSHIOA 153A0 'Bsnoybug ‘peoy XejileH 961 JUNOW MAA neJ, piowesd sejbnog 00LY
000 318 9XH 'xejiieH 'ebpug uapgay ‘umo] piQ ‘wiled 8sSnoH JBUIESM InYsUIy Hueld oo
000 rES 0ZQG ‘BUUSHIOA 158N 'A8|YBIa) ‘uapsalpplY 'BAI( PIBINSSM | Aauyg ueyieuor 008y
00°0 ZS9 0209 '21USHI0A 1S3MA Aojybiay| ‘uolesis ‘MalA wiT L POOMIY LIGOY oovd
oF'e0l HNZ 9LST 'DNUSHIOA 1SN 'SPaaT Japy peoY ASO 18 Jeay '#snoH sndwa | SIapl0oay Jwl | SJIYSHIOA Z0AD
TLP66'CL TH9 EXH ‘SHUYSHIOA 1S ‘XejileH 'sueT AeUs 'sjeis] (elisnpu| saxeiq ‘g Hun payiLLi sisiel0ads SSajUIBIS B1IYSHIOA LOAD
£ezeEY'L Y38 6SM 'SPUBIPIN 1S3 ‘llesiepn ‘26puply Stied sjebisepm pajwi yn BulpueH siguelB 3BA  00AD
G9'88Y'C QHB EXH 'SHYSHIOA 1SOM XBHIEH ‘BUBT MBUS 'SHJON PAOY melS panwi 00 Bug uolsidald MMM €0MD
¥£90¢ ddt LXH "SUIUSHIOA 1S3 ‘XBJIIEH ‘sS01D Buiy ‘peoy uojuad 'SYIOM UBPIY ‘¢ IUN pajwi s8l|ddng Ov-plaM Z0MD
86'EY6 940 CEAD ‘BIYSHIMIEAA ‘WELINOS ‘PECY PiBYULON pSiWiT YN Unyjpuep LOMD
3 SSalppy SleN Aoy

sio}ipai) Auedwod - g
pajiwi sbulpjoy uey |
d711 (MN) AMd




Appendix ill

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO
22 JANUARY 2009

28 lannarv 2009 ' . Appendix il




Titan Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 22 January 2009

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Plant & Machinery §,993.00
Stock/WIP 20,000.00
Business Intellectual Property 1.00
Commercial Records and the Customer List . 1.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax ' 1.23
Specific Contracts 1.00
Computer System 1.00
Fixtures & Fittings 1.00
Goodwill 1.00
Information Technology 1.00
30,001.23

PAYMENTS
Legal Fees 6,545.00
VAT Receivable 975.00
7,520.00
Balances in Hand 22.481.23
30,001.23

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.03 28 January 2009 11:19




AR R e T S A N T L A I s PR : e gty
T'- e fHofldi.-?u.-. 4‘[ e i e _n—'\‘\‘!..{‘ D e d Wi . T T +

tan' I:im | (-] L T R PO T N SRR A S N . ,
it l--."!!-: b _."-u’-‘-g;s"‘.' s -.a‘x._-e_.;‘-s."l.;".'.éli’-';‘ . ‘.1.. D N S add " ‘ r

Appendix IV

ANALYSIS OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TIME
COSTS AND CHARGE OUT RATES

28 lannarv 2000 Appendix Vi




pgeL 00°099°CL 08°LY §0'875¢ §9°0 05'L6 SE°L S BEG'L 00°%2 00°960'6
SP'E G9'961 Sr'e S9'961
009 00°0St 009 Q0 0sp
009 00'vLZ'T 00’9 00'%42'2
00z 00852 002 00'8sL
049 06°L6Z'L 0L'€ 06012 050 0GcEt 052 0G°4p6
SE'9l 56°10S°L geel 66’092 050 05'€L 08z 05°199
0oL 0o0'19z 00t 00292
S6°L 09°0Z1 g6l 0902t
00’1 00°'6iE 00t 00°6L¢€
S0 00+ gLo 00've
58°1 Ge'e8 8g’} Ge'as
SL'8 STYRTL 009 o0'Zre oA GLEEE 081 06°895
09’y 0Z°Z6¢ 00y 00'952 090 Qcoel
061 [tha ¥4 or'lL 08'6L 0s0 0g'tel
ov'6 ogLee's goy'o 0g'ce 00°} 00°492 oo'e 00'zZeo'e
o0t 00°LEL' L 00'¢ 00ZEL')
SINOH {3) unowy sJnoH (3} unowy  sinoy (3) wunowy sinoy (3) unowy sinoH (3} unowy
G1-163 091-4pi3 2923 6123
JUEISISSY JojensIuIwpyY
jelo] { loyensiujwpy J0|Uag ; Jos|atadng iabeuepy Jojraaiq flauied

016813 : Jnoy Jad ajes abiesany

181501 |BN)OY (B30 L

swied Loyd

|BUBIRIDES

SI8SBYDING aAID3ds0ld Yim suoissnasig/suoenoban
suonesad(Q Jo 8INS0|D pUE uoisiuadng
aoue|dwoy Aomes

UCHESIUIPY |BI3USSY

uonebiyrysaouapuodsalion eba

Buipuog @ aoueINsu)

Buipes] wswiuoddy 1504

SUCRESI[EaY 19SSV JaUlD

SI0]IpaIY) [BNURIBjRI4 UON

(spuny 10} Bununooaoe/Buodas) si0)paID paINIag
Al|eJBuas) uepoung bBuuaiyse)

Bunjg g seuBLIWING BWI]

Bunojuoly g Buiuueld

malaay Jebeuep Jomagauped

ARBLEN

1Inoy tad aley
:apeig
6002 Aenuep 7Z 0] AJBLILING JSOD W] SJ0JRASIVIWLPY ulor

{uonensuwpy L)
panwny sbuipjoH venl




